
-

REC~IVED--FPSC @BELLSOUTH 

BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc 850224-7798 Marshall M. Criser III 
Suite 400 Fax 850 224-5073 Re gulatory Vice President 
150 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee. Florida 3230 1-1556 

May 7,1999 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Approval of an Amendment to the Resale Agreement Negotiated by BeliSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. ("BeliSouth") and Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. 
d/b/a Advanced Communicating Techniques pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BeliSouth and 
Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Advanced Communicating Techniques 
are submitting to the Florida Public Service Commission their amendment to their 
negotiated agreement for the purchase of BeliSouth's telecommunications services for 
the purpose of resale to end users by Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a 
Advanced Communicating Techniques. The original agreement was approved in Docket 
990384-TP at the May 5,1999 Agenda. 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Act, the Commission is charged with approving 
or rejecting the amendment to the negotiated agreement between BeliSouth and Tipton 
Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Advanced Communicating Techniques within 
90 days of its submission. The Act provides that the Commission may only reject such an 
agreement if it finds that the agreement or any portion of the agreement discriminates 
against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement or the implementation 
of the agreement or any portion of the agreement is not consistent with the public interest, 
convenience and necessity. Both parties aver that neither of these reasons exist as to 
the agreement they have negotiated and therefore, are very hopeful that the Commission 
shall approve their amendment. 

lECEIVED S FILED 

Very truly yours, FP~'RECORDS 
DOCl ltA~f til '.::CR- O.,TE 

,Y -7 ~ 

-n '-1- - - -',. l'-:'/~[?Ot\T IWr t _. \ C -' '.' ,- ~ 



. -  
Amendment No. 1 to Resale Agreement 

by and between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
and Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Advanced Communicating 

Techniques 
dated hIarch 15, 1999 

This Agreement refers to the Resale Agreement (“the Agreement”) entered into by Tipton 
Construction Company of Texas, tnc. dWa Advanced Communicating Techniques (“Advanced 
Communicating Techniques“) and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”) on March 15, 
1999. This Amendment (“Amendment”) is made by and between Advanced Communicating 
Techniques and BellSouth and shall be deemed effective on the date executed by Advanced 
Communicating Techniques and BellSouth. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
Advanced Communicating Techniques and BellSouth (individually, a “Party” and collectively, the 
”Parties”) hereby covenant and agree as follows: . 

1. BellSouth and Advanced Communicating Techniques are entering into this Agreement 
for the purpose of deleting Exhibit A of Attachment 1 of their existing Agreement in its entirety and 
replacing it with a new Exhibit A, attached hereto. 

2 .  The Parties agree that all other provisions of the Agreement, dated March 15, 1999, 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

5 .  The Parties further agree that either or both of the Parties is authorized to submit this 
Amendment to the Public Service Commission or other regulatory body having jurisdiction over the 
subject matter of this Amendment, for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by 
their respective duly authorized representatives on the date indicated below. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. s, Inc. d/b/a 

Name Name 

Director - Interconnection Services f 7 % F F b ‘ + V D ( 3 s  vt2Gc 
Title , , Title 

Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. &%/a Advanced Communicating Techniques 
Amendment No. I (OSS) 

Page 1 of 4 



EXHIBIT .A 

Page I 

1 RESIDENCE B US IN ESS 

A P P L IC .AB L E D I SC 0 US TS 

c s As * * * 

The telecommunications senices available for purchase by Reseller for the purposes of resale to Reseller 
end users shall be a\.ailable at the following discount off of the retail rate. 

i FLORIDA 
GEORGIA 

KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 

- 
2 1.83’/0 16.8106 
20.3% 17.3% 
I 6.79 ‘10 15.54?/0 
20.7 2 O/o 20.72% 

MISSISSIPPI 15.75C/b i5.7596 I I I 

NORTH CAROLrNA I 2 I .5O/6 

When a CLEC provides Resale senice in a cross boundary area (areas that are part of the local serving area of 
another state’s exchange) the rates, regulations and discounts for the tariffing state will apply. Billing will be 
from the serving state. 

17.6% 

* *  In Tennessee, if CLEC provides its own operator services and directory services, the 
discount shall be 2 1.56%. CLEC must provide written notification to BellSouth within 30 days prior to 
providing its own operator services and directory services to qualify for the higher discount rate of 
2 1.56%. 

I SOUTH C.4RC !NA 1 14.8% 14.8% 

*** Unless noted in this column, the discount for Business will be the applicable discount rate 
for CSAs. 

8.98% 

Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Advanced Communicating Techniques 
Amendment No. 1 (OSS) 

Page 2 of 4 

I 



EXHIBIT .\ 
Page 2 

0 P E R A T I O X . U  SUPPORT SF’STEXIS (OSS) RATES 

The parties agree that Electronic Interface ( E I )  costs and manual work done by the LCSC will be recovered on a 
“per LSR’ basis. with an indiridual LSR identified by its Purchase Order Number (PON). The CLEC u i l l  be 
assessed either the manual or mechanized charge for most accepted LSRs submitted to BellSouth. Manually 
submitted LTE LSRs u i l l  not incur the manual LSR charge in states that have a separate L’NE manual additive. 
CLECs will be charged the manual rate for most LSRs submitted by mail. courier. fax, etc. CLiCs  will be charged 
the mechanized rate for LSRs submitted over any of the mechanized systems (e.g. LENS, EDI, EDI-PC. and TAG). 

A. 

B. 
C. 

D. 

E. 

Bill a single mechanized CLEC E1 charge for each resale LSR delivered over an electronic interface. This 
charge recovers the development and expense costs associated with the CLEC EIs that are allocated to resale 
LSR volumes, as well as the manual processing associated with mechanized requests that ”fall out’’ in the 
LCSC for manual handling. 
Bill the same mechanized CLEC E1 charge for each UNE LSR delivered over an electronic interface. 

Bill a single manual LSR charge for each resale LSR delivered manually that reflects the costs associated Lvith 
the manual processing of those LSRs in the LCSC. 
Bill the same manual LSR charge for each manually submitted UNE LSR in those states that do not have a per 
element L’NE non-recurring manual additive. 
Establish a transitional plan to bill the mechanized LSR charge for manual LSRs for CLECs who. submit a 
significant proportion of their total LSR volume on a mechanized basis. This volume threshold will increase 
each year and be eliminated in 2002. This arrangement may be superceded by BellSouth with an LSR-specific 
process that would apply the mechanized LSR rate to only those manual LSRs which cannot be submitted over 
a mechanized system. 

The regional average pricing plan establishes averaged prices that are the same regardless of 
- CLEC E1 system used 
- 
- 
- 

Action being requested on the LSR (order, change, deny, restore, cancel, disconnect, etc.) 
Number of supplements or clarifications received 
Number of service orders result from the LSR 

Some CLECs presently provide lists of customers to be denied and restored, rather than individual LSRs. 
However, since each location on the list must have a separate PON, they will be billed as separate manual LSRs. 
A CLEC will be charged for an accepted LSR that is later canceled by the CLEC. 

At the present time, five states (AL, GA, LA, MS, SC) have a manual NRC additive per element for UNEs. This 
manual additive supercedes the manual LSR charge for manual UNE LSRs. Until the other four states adopt this 
methodology. BellSouth proposes that the manual LSR charge apply for manual UNE LSRs in those states. 

Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. cUb/a Advanced Communicating Techniques 
Amendment No. I (OSS) 

Page 5 of 4 



EXHIBIT A 
Page 3 

' OPERiTIONAL ' Electronic 
1 SUPPORT SYSTEhIS ~ Per LSR received from the CLEC ' (0SS)RATES by one of the OSS interactive 1 
I interfaces 
i OSS Order Charge $3.50 

3lanual 

by means other than one of the 
OSS interactive interfaces 

S19.99 

Per LSR received from the CLEC ' 
I 

In addition to the OSS charges, applicable discounted service order and related discounted charges apply per the 
tariff. 

The Parties agree that Advanced Communicating Techniques will incur the mechanized rate for all 
LSRs, both mechanized and manual, if the percentage of mechanized LSRs to total LSRs exceeds the 
threshold percentages shown below: : 

Year Ratio: MechanizecUTotal LSRs 

1999 70% 

2000 80% 

200 1 90% 

The threshold plan will be discontinued in 2002. 

BellSouth will track the total LSR volume for each CLEC for each quarter. At the end of that time period, a 
Percent Electronic LSR calculation will be made for that quarter based on the LSR data tracked in the LCSC. 
If this percentage exceeds the threshold volume, all of that CLECs' future manual LSRs will be billed at the 
mechanized LSR rate. To allow time for obtaining and analyzing the data and updating the billing system, this 
billing change will take place on the first day of the second month following the end of the quarter (e.g. May 1 
for IQ. Aug 1 for 2Q, etc.). There will be no adjustments to the amount billed for previously billed LSRs. 

The Parties agree that any charges BellSouth is unable to bill on April 15, 1999 will be trued up on or 
about July I ,  1999. 

Tipton Construction Company of Texas, Inc. d/b/a Advanced Communicating Techniques 
Amendment No. 1 (OSS) 

Page 4 of 4 


